as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2014. These unaudited pro forma results include adjustments having a continuing
impact on our consolidated statements of income. These adjustments consist of: elimination of intercompany sales/purchase
transactions and the related profit, adjustments to depreciation for the fair value and depreciable lives of property and equipment,
adjustments in the capitalization of overhead costs and adjustments to tax expense based on consolidated pro forma results. These
results have been prepared using assumptions our management believes are reasonable, but not necessarily indicative of the actual
results that would have occurred if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2014, and are not necessarily indicative of the results that
may be achieved in the future, including but not limited to operating synergies that we may realize as a result of the acquisition.

11

GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended

(pro forma, unaudited, in thousands, except per share amounts)
March 31,

2015

Net sales $ 131,584
Net income 25,173

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.27
Diluted $ 0.26

NOTE 3. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

A summary of intangible assets is presented below:

   March 31, 2016

(In thousands)

Weighted
Average

Amortization
Period

(in years)

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Intangible
Assets, net

In-process research & development —  $ 24,560  $ —  $ 24,560
Supplier network 10.0  4,000  (567)  3,433
Customer relationships & other intangibles 7.3  5,525  (2,639)  2,886
Patents 17.0  2,495  (525)  1,970
Total intangible assets   $ 36,580  $ (3,731)  $ 32,849

   December 31, 2015

(In thousands)

Weighted
Average

Amortization
Period

(in years)

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Intangible
Assets, net

In-process research & development —  $ 24,560  $ —  $ 24,560
Supplier network 10.0  4,000  (467)  3,533
Customer relationships & other intangibles 7.3  5,525  (2,384)  3,141
Patents 17.0  2,495  (487)  2,008
Total intangible assets   $ 36,580  $ (3,338)  $ 33,242

12

GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The composition of our short-term and long-term marketable securities is as follows:

   March 31, 2016

(In thousands)

Contractual
Maturity
(in years)  Amortized Cost

Gross Unrealized
Gains

Gross Unrealized
Losses  Fair Value

Short-term:
Municipal bonds Less than 1  $ 118,977  $ 35  $ (19)  $ 118,993
Corporate debt securities Less than 1  64,639  34  (6)  64,667
Commercial paper Less than 1  41,515  19  —  41,534
Securities of U.S. government-sponsored

agencies Less than 1  9,511  5  —  9,516
Asset-backed securities Less than 1  2,147  —  (1)  2,146

Total short-term marketable securities   $ 236,789  $ 93  $ (26)  $ 236,856

Long-term:
Municipal bonds 1-2  $ 14,594  $ 9  $ (4)  $ 14,599
Corporate debt securities 1-2  20,660  90  —  20,750
Asset-backed securities 1-2  23,590  12  (8)  23,594

Total long-term marketable securities   $ 58,844  $ 111  $ (12)  $ 58,943

   December 31, 2015

(In thousands)

Contractual
Maturity
(in years)  Amortized Cost

Gross Unrealized
Gains

Gross Unrealized
Losses  Fair Value

Short-term:
Municipal bonds Less than 1  $ 108,402  $ 15  $ (81)  $ 108,336
Corporate debt securities Less than 1  53,759  2  (57)  53,704
Commercial paper Less than 1  42,149  3  (1)  42,151
Securities of U.S. government-sponsored

agencies Less than 1  14,511  4  (4)  14,511
Asset-backed securities Less than 1  2,175  —  —  2,175

Total short-term marketable securities   $ 220,996  $ 24  $ (143)  $ 220,877

Long-term:
Municipal bonds 1-2  $ 18,508  $ —  $ (25)  $ 18,483
Corporate debt securities 1-2  12,033  —  (25)  12,008
Asset-backed securities 1-2  18,294  —  (23)  18,271

Total long-term marketable securities   $ 48,835  $ —  $ (73)  $ 48,762

NOTE 5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Under the accounting for fair value measurements and disclosures, fair value is defined as the price that would be received for
an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most

13

GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

advantageous market for the asset or the liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.
Additionally, a fair value hierarchy was established that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The